

No. 22-500

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE, PETITIONER,

*v.*

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL I. GOLDMAN  
THE GOLDMAN MARITIME  
LAW GROUP  
233 Harvard Street  
Suite 211  
Brookline, MA 02446  
(617) 671-8657

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
ZOE A. JACOBY  
MADELINE B. JENKS  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7660  
wallj@sullerom.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Federal common law governs the enforceability of maritime choice-of-law clauses .....	3
A. Raiders’s new theory is waived.....	3
B. Raiders’s new theory is wrong.....	5
1. Before <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , federal law governed the enforceability of maritime choice-of-law clauses .....	6
2. Since <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , federal law has governed the enforceability of maritime choice-of-law clauses .....	9
II. The federal presumption of enforceability can be overcome only by federal public policy .....	12
A. The prevailing rule in federal courts supports applying federal policy .....	13
B. Congressional judgments support applying federal policy .....	18
C. The core values of maritime law support applying federal policy .....	18
Conclusion.....	23

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	5
<i>Ahmed v. American S.S. Owners Mut. Prot. &amp; Indem. Ass'n</i> , 444 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1978) .....	17
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. L&amp;L Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Boole v. Union Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 198 P. 416 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1921).....	9
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	2, 10, 14
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022) .....	11
<i>Clear Spring Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Big Toys LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4637095 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2023) .....	11, 17, 19
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V OLYMPIA VOYAGER</i> , 446 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Dutra Grp. v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019) .....	13
<i>E. Gerli &amp; Co. v. Cunard S.S. Co. Ltd.</i> , 48 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	8, 9

### III

#### Cases—Continued:

<i>F.A. Straus &amp; Co. v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 173 N.E. 564 (N.Y. 1930).....	9
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Hale v. Co-Mar Offshore Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1212 (W.D. La. 1984) .....	17
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) .....	7
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U.S. 263 (1902) .....	7, 22
<i>Knott v. Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 179 U.S. 69 (1900) .....	22
<i>Littlefield v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>London Assurance v. Companhia de Moagens do Barreiro</i> , 167 U.S. 149 (1897) .....	7
<i>Mitseaah Yacht, LLC v. Thunderbolt Marine, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1276447 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2016).....	21
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	19
<i>Nutting v. Massachusetts</i> , 183 U.S. 553 (1902) .....	7
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	4
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016) .....	6

## IV

### Cases—Continued:

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	4
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	6
<i>State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Assuranceforeningen Skuld</i> , 921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Stoot v. Fluor Drilling Services, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	2, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Union Fish Co. v. Erickson</i> , 248 U.S. 308 (1919) .....	6
<i>Watts v. Camors</i> , 115 U.S. 353 (1885) .....	6
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955) .....	2, 7, 8, 11

### Statutes:

28 U.S.C. 1606 .....	11
46 U.S.C. 30527 .....	18

### Other authorities:

Ernst Rabel, <i>The Conflict of Laws: A</i> <i>Comparative Study</i> (2d ed. 1960) .....	9
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Restating the Law of</i> <i>Marine Insurance: A Workable Solution</i> <i>to The Wilburn Boat Problem</i> , 29 J. Mar. L. & Com. 41 (1998).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws .....	3, 14, 15, 17, 18

Other authorities—Continued:

Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2022) .....	2, 7
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Marine Insurance</i> , 31 J. Mar. L. & Com. 281 (2000) .....	8
